

THOMAS R. FLINN DIRECTOR

THOMAS M. GAU CHIEF DEPUTY DIRECTOR

MICHAEL SELLING

STEVEN WINKLER DEPUTY DIRECTOR

ROGER JANES BUSINESS ADMINISTRATOR



Working for YOU

P. O. BOX 1810 - 1810 E. HAZELTON AVENUE STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA 95201 (209) 468-3000 FAX (209) 468-2999 www.sjgov.org/pubworks



December 23, 2010

California Energy Commission Roger Johnson, Siting Office Manager Siting, Transmission and Environmental Protection Division 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, California 95814-5512

## SUBJECT: SUPPLEMENTAL STAFF ASSESSMENT FOR THE PROPOSED MARIPOSA ENERGY PROJECT

The San Joaquin County Department of Public Works (Public Works) has reviewed the above referenced document and has the following concerns:

- 1. All construction traffic plans involving full or partial road or lane closures, as well as over-length vehicle movements within San Joaquin County, shall be routed to Public Works for review. This includes all construction and detour traffic plans.
- 2. Transportation of facility equipment on San Joaquin County roads that involves traffic control, route surveys, or lane closures requires an Encroachment Permit from the San Joaquin County Department of Public Works.

Thank you for the opportunity to be heard. Should you have questions or need additional information regarding the above comments, please contact me at (209) 468-3085.

Sincerely,

MARK HOPKINS Senior Planner

MH:mk TE-10L041-M1

c: Alex Chetley, Senior Civil Engineer Firoz Vohra, Senior Traffic Engineer Mark Hopkins, Senior Planner 100